The Corporate Authorities do hereby incorporate, by reference, the foregoing 

preambles into this Ordinance as though fully set forth therein thereby making the findings as 

hereinabove set forth. 

SECTION 2:  The Village Treasurer/Finance Director is authorized to transfer one million 

seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($1,750,000) from the Lehigh/Ferris TIF District to the 

Lincoln Lehigh TIF District  

SECTION 3: Conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in effect at the time this 

ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 

SECTION 4:  The Village is taking this action as an exercise of its home rule authority,

[...]

Morton Grove municipal code and Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT) requirements. 
The contract was advertised, and three (3) sealed bids were received. The low bid was submitted 
from Compass Minerals America Inc. of Overland Park, Kansas, with the bid amount of 
$169,925.00 for two thousand five hundred (2,500) tons of road rock salt in Exhibit A. The Village 
included terms in the contract documents to provide an option to purchase between 40 and 120 
percent of the 2,500 tons contract quantity. The corresponding contract amount the bidder has 
agreed to furnish is $204,000.

[...]

of Morton Grove municipal code and Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT) requirements; and 

WHEREAS, the bid contract was advertised, three (3) sealed bids were received; and 

WHEREAS, the low bid was submitted from Compass Minerals America Inc. of Overland Park, 

Kansas with the bid amount of $169,925.00 for two thousand five hundred (2,500) tons of road rock salt. 

Refer to Exhibit A; and 

WHEREAS, the Village included terms in the contract documents to provide an option to 

purchase between 40 and 120 percent of the 2,500 tons contract quantity; and 

WHEREAS, the bid amount is based upon unit pricing proposed by Compass Minerals Inc.